Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-34252-0 — Be a More Productive Scholar
Kenneth A. Kiewra

Frontmatter

More Information

Be a More Productive Scholar

Some scholars are highly productive. They break new ground and do it
again and again. Their names and ideas are ubiquitous in scientific journals
and scholarly books. They scoff at “publish or perish.” To them, it’s
“publish and flourish.” But how are they so productive, publishing hun-
dreds of powerful works over their careers? Most graduate students, junior
faculty, and even senior faculty have no idea. The methods of the product-
ive are rarely taught and remain a hidden curriculum. Kenneth A. Kiewra
interviewed dozens of productive scholars to uncover the hidden curricu-
lum of scholarly success. Be a More Productive Scholar now reveals those
productivity stories and methods by dispensing more than a hundred
pointers for enhancing professional development and boosting scholarly
productivity. Graduate students to seasoned scholars can benefit from this
career-guiding advice.

KENNETH A. KIEWRA is John E. Weaver Professor in Educational
Psychology at the University of Nebraska-Lincoln, USA. He has published
six books and is listed among the top 2 percent of the most cited research-
ers worldwide. He has given more than five hundred invited presentations
worldwide, and his teaching excellence has been recognized with numer-
ous awards.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009342520
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-34252-0 — Be a More Productive Scholar
Kenneth A. Kiewra

Frontmatter

More Information

Be a More
Productive Scholar

KENNETH A. KIEWRA
University of Nebraska—Lincoln

CAMBRIDGE
UNIVERSITY PRESS

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009342520
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-34252-0 — Be a More Productive Scholar
Kenneth A. Kiewra

Frontmatter

More Information

CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

Shaftesbury Road, Cambridge CB2 8EA, United Kingdom
One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA
477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314-321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre,
New Delhi — 110025, India

103 Penang Road, #05-06/07, Visioncrest Commercial, Singapore 238467

Cambridge University Press is part of Cambridge University Press & Assessment,
a department of the University of Cambridge.

We share the University’s mission to contribute to society through the pursuit of
education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781009342520

DOI: 10.1017/9781009342513
© Kenneth A. Kiewra 2024

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions
of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take
place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press & Assessment.

First published 2024
A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library
Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Kiewra, Kenneth A., author.

Title: Be a more productive scholar / Kenneth A. Kiewra.

Description: Cambridge ; New York, NY : Cambridge University Press, 2024. |
Includes bibliographical references.

Identifiers: LCCN 2023049705 (print) | LCCN 2023049706 (ebook) |
ISBN 9781009342520 (hardback) | ISBN 9781009342506 (paperback) |
ISBN 9781009342513 (epub)

Subjects: LCSH: Education-Research-Management. | Education—Research—Vocational
guidance. | Education-Study and teaching (Graduate) | Academic writing. |
Scholarly publishing.

Classification: LCC LB1028.2 .K54 2024 (print) | LCC LB1028.2 (ebook) |
DDC 808.02071/1-dc23/eng/20240110

LC record available at https:/lccn.loc.gov/2023049705

LC ebook record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2023049706

ISBN 978-1-009-34252-0 Hardback
ISBN 978-1-009-34250-6 Paperback

Cambridge University Press & Assessment has no responsibility for the persistence
or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this
publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will
remain, accurate or appropriate.

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009342520
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-34252-0 — Be a More Productive Scholar
Kenneth A. Kiewra

Frontmatter

More Information

Contents

Acknowledgments

Introduction
Meet the Productive Scholars
Seek the Hidden Curriculum. Look at That. It’s All Right Here

You Can Do It

Wow! Look What’s Possible

Recognize That Talent Is Made, Not Born

Talent Can Spring Most Anywhere

Believe You Can: Build a Growth Mindset

Take the Leap. It’s Not as Far as It Looks

It’s Never Too Early to Be Productive

It’s Never Too Late to Be Productive

Don’t Aim to Be a Productive Scholar

Be Productive Because You Love It: Follow Your Bliss

Get Solid Training

Gravitate to Centers of Graduate School Excellence
Choose a Graduate School Providing Strong Financial Support
Align Yourself with a Strong Mentor ... or Two
Don’t Forget about Peer Mentors

Strike a Balance: Be a Self-Starter but Open to Advice
Approach Coursework Strategically

Don’t Rush through Graduate Training

But Don’t Dawdle

Consider Doing a Postdoc at a Center of Excellence
Gravitate to Centers of Career Excellence

Seek Mentors as a Junior Faculty Member

Gravitate to Centers of Excellence for Collaborations

Find Your Path

Take a Risk

Be Curious

Discover Your Element

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009342520
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-34252-0 — Be a More Productive Scholar

Kenneth A. Kiewra

Frontmatter

More Information

vi

5

Accumulate Advantages
Offset Structural Disadvantages
Keep Scholarly Activities on Your Mind

Forge an Identifiable Research Program
Establish a Professional Identity

Do Pioneering Science

Be a Systematizer

And an Extender

And a Straddler

And an Assembler, a Lumper

And an Applicator

And a Me-Searcher

And an Essayist

Use Productive Research Approaches
Prioritize Research

Collaborate

Get Grants but Don’t Chase Grants Too Early
Self-Regulate

Mine Large Data Sets

Consider Conducting Meta-analyses

Do Some Conceptual Writing

Write a Literature Review

Do Some Champions League Research
Work on Multiple Projects

Be Selective

Formulate Good Research Questions
Design Feasible Studies

Reuse Materials

Frame Failure

Leverage Student Mentoring

Collaborate with Students

Find Student Collaborators

Be Cautious about Your Advising Load

Be a Talent Scout

Enculturate Students

Be a Director

Help Students Carve Their Own Research Areas
Help Students Network

Tell Students Not to Forget Their Advisor

Contents

60
61
65

72
72
74
76
80
80
81
82
83
85

91
91
93
96
97
100
101
102
104
105
108
111
112
113
114
115

125
125
127
128
129
130
133
133
135
136

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009342520
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-34252-0 — Be a More Productive Scholar
Kenneth A. Kiewra

Frontmatter

More Information

Contents

Teach Students the Hidden Curriculum
Teach Students to Self-Regulate
Tell Students to Pay It Forward

7 Write Like a Star
Make Writing a Habit
Organize Your Writing Plan
Frame Your Writing
Don’t Start at the Beginning
Compose Rapidly without Judgment
Write with Style
Signal the Reader
Tell a Story
Avoid Acronyms
Be Simple and Concise
Write with Clarity
Write for Your Friends
Back Off a Bit but Don’t Let Your Writing Get Cold
Don’t Stop until You’re Finished
Learn as You Write
Embrace Feedback
Revise, Revise, Revise
A Few Words about Length: Not Too Long, Not Too Short
A Few More Writing Tips
Join a Writing Group

8 Handle the Review Process
Understand That the Review Process Is Flawed
If Your Manuscript Is Rejected
If Your Manuscript Passes Muster

9 Manage Time and Life
Preserve Morning Hours for Scholarly Activities
Work Normal or Long Hours
Be a Planner But Don’t Overdo It
Get Down to It
Say No
Use Time Pockets
Deter Distractions
Maintain a Work-Life Balance
Create Stability or Live on the Edge
Guilt Can Motivate

vil

138
139
140

147
147
148
152
154
156
157
159
161
162
163
165
166
168
169
169
169
170
172
172
174

182
182
184
185

191
191
194
195
197
198
199
200
204
209
210

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009342520
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-34252-0 — Be a More Productive Scholar
Kenneth A. Kiewra

Frontmatter

More Information

viii

10 Seek and Lend Support
Seek Institutional Support
Arrange Personal Support
Lend Support: Pay It Forward

11 Climb Down from the Tower
Serve the Field
Be an Editor, Certainly a Reviewer
It’s Okay to Administrate
But, Prioritize Research

Conclusion
Anyone Can Do This
Take Heed of the Universe Conspiring

Appendix Meet the Productive Scholars

Index

Contents

220
220
221
223

226
226
228
229
232

235
235
236

240
245

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment

www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009342520
www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-34252-0 — Be a More Productive Scholar
Kenneth A. Kiewra

Frontmatter

More Information

Acknowledgments

Thank you to those who helped shape Be a More Productive Scholar.

Foremost are my colleagues, my collaborators, who joined me in
investigating productive scholars the past twenty-five years. They are
John Creswell, Abe Flanigan, Saima Hasnin, Priya Karimuddanahalli,
Doug Kauffman, Chris Labenz, Linlin Luo, Melissa Patterson-Hazley,
Anja Prinz, Alexander Renkl, Jared Soundy, Jessica Walsh, and Helene
Zeeb. I appreciate your dedicated work and collegiality, the fun times,
and all you taught me.

Thank you Cambridge University Press for adopting this book and
bringing it to life. A special thanks to David Repetto, Executive
Publisher; Vinithan Sedumadhavan, Project Management Executive;
Natasha Whelan, Senior Content Manager; Rowan Groat, Editorial
Assistant; Joon Moon, Marketing Executive; and Penny Harper,
Copy-editor. I am honored to have Cambridge University Press as
my publisher.

Many thanks and much love to my supportive family: wife
Christine, and children Keaton, Anna, and Samuel. You’re my
inspiration.

Of course, this book would not exist were it not for the tiber-talented
and productive scholars whose stories fill these pages. You were gen-
erous to share your time, accomplishments, and hidden curriculum
advice with me and others traveling along their scholarly paths.

This book is dedicated in loving memory of my parents, Frank and
Winifred Kiewra. I appreciate all you did for me and all you taught me.
I miss you dearly.

ix

© in this web service Cambridge University Press & Assessment www.cambridge.org



www.cambridge.org/9781009342520
www.cambridge.org

