Be a More Productive Scholar

Some scholars are highly productive. They break new ground and do it again and again. Their names and ideas are ubiquitous in scientific journals and scholarly books. They scoff at "publish or perish." To them, it's "publish and flourish." But how are they so productive, publishing hundreds of powerful works over their careers? Most graduate students, junior faculty, and even senior faculty have no idea. The methods of the productive are rarely taught and remain a hidden curriculum. Kenneth A. Kiewra interviewed dozens of productive scholars to uncover the hidden curriculum of scholarly success. *Be a More Productive Scholar* now reveals those productivity stories and methods by dispensing more than a hundred pointers for enhancing professional development and boosting scholarly productivity. Graduate students to seasoned scholars can benefit from this career-guiding advice.

KENNETH A. KIEWRA is John E. Weaver Professor in Educational Psychology at the University of Nebraska–Lincoln, USA. He has published six books and is listed among the top 2 percent of the most cited researchers worldwide. He has given more than five hundred invited presentations worldwide, and his teaching excellence has been recognized with numerous awards.

Be a More Productive Scholar

KENNETH A. KIEWRA University of Nebraska–Lincoln





Shaftesbury Road, Cambridge CB2 8EA, United Kingdom

One Liberty Plaza, 20th Floor, New York, NY 10006, USA

477 Williamstown Road, Port Melbourne, VIC 3207, Australia

314–321, 3rd Floor, Plot 3, Splendor Forum, Jasola District Centre, New Delhi – 110025, India

103 Penang Road, #05-06/07, Visioncrest Commercial, Singapore 238467

Cambridge University Press is part of Cambridge University Press & Assessment, a department of the University of Cambridge.

We share the University's mission to contribute to society through the pursuit of education, learning and research at the highest international levels of excellence.

www.cambridge.org Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9781009342520

DOI: 10.1017/9781009342513

© Kenneth A. Kiewra 2024

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press & Assessment.

First published 2024

A catalogue record for this publication is available from the British Library

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Kiewra, Kenneth A., author. Title: Be a more productive scholar / Kenneth A. Kiewra. Description: Cambridge ; New York, NY : Cambridge University Press, 2024. | Includes bibliographical references. Identifiers: LCCN 2023049705 (print) | LCCN 2023049706 (ebook) | ISBN 9781009342520 (hardback) | ISBN 9781009342506 (paperback) | ISBN 9781009342513 (epub) Subjects: LCSH: Education-Research-Management. | Education-Research-Vocational guidance. | Education-Study and teaching (Graduate) | Academic writing. | Scholarly publishing. Classification: LCC LB1028.2 .K54 2024 (print) | LCC LB1028.2 (ebook) | DDC 808.02071/1-dc23/eng/20240110 LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2023049705 LC ebook record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2023049706 ISBN 978-1-009-34252-0 Hardback ISBN 978-1-009-34250-6 Paperback

Cambridge University Press & Assessment has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

Contents

Acknowledgments		page ix
	Introduction	1
	Meet the Productive Scholars	1
	Seek the Hidden Curriculum. Look at That. It's All Right Here	3
1	You Can Do It	6
	Wow! Look What's Possible	6
	Recognize That Talent Is Made, Not Born	9
	Talent Can Spring Most Anywhere	10
	Believe You Can: Build a Growth Mindset	12
	Take the Leap. It's Not as Far as It Looks	15
	It's Never Too Early to Be Productive	16
	It's Never Too Late to Be Productive	17
	Don't Aim to Be a Productive Scholar	19
	Be Productive Because You Love It: Follow Your Bliss	20
2	Get Solid Training	27
	Gravitate to Centers of Graduate School Excellence	27
	Choose a Graduate School Providing Strong Financial Support	31
	Align Yourself with a Strong Mentor or Two	32
	Don't Forget about Peer Mentors	38
	Strike a Balance: Be a Self-Starter but Open to Advice	39
	Approach Coursework Strategically	40
	Don't Rush through Graduate Training	41
	But Don't Dawdle	41
	Consider Doing a Postdoc at a Center of Excellence	42
	Gravitate to Centers of Career Excellence	44
	Seek Mentors as a Junior Faculty Member	45
	Gravitate to Centers of Excellence for Collaborations	46
3	Find Your Path	53
	Take a Risk	53
	Be Curious	54
	Discover Your Element	56

v

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press & Assessment 978-1-009-34252-0 — Be a More Productive Scholar Kenneth A. Kiewra Frontmatter <u>More Information</u>

vi	Contents
Accumulate Advantages Offset Structural Disadvantages Keep Scholarly Activities on Your Mind	60 61 65
 Forge an Identifiable Research Program Establish a Professional Identity Do Pioneering Science Be a Systematizer And an Extender And a Straddler And a Straddler And an Assembler, a Lumper And an Applicator And a Me-Searcher And an Essayist 	72 72 74 76 80 80 81 82 83 83
 5 Use Productive Research Approaches Prioritize Research Collaborate Get Grants but Don't Chase Grants Too Early Self-Regulate Mine Large Data Sets Consider Conducting Meta-analyses Do Some Conceptual Writing Write a Literature Review Do Some Champions League Research Work on Multiple Projects Be Selective Formulate Good Research Questions Design Feasible Studies Reuse Materials Frame Failure 	$\begin{array}{c} 91\\ 91\\ 93\\ 96\\ 97\\ 100\\ 101\\ 102\\ 104\\ 105\\ 108\\ 111\\ 112\\ 113\\ 114\\ 115\\ \end{array}$
 6 Leverage Student Mentoring Collaborate with Students Find Student Collaborators Be Cautious about Your Advising Load Be a Talent Scout Enculturate Students Be a Director Help Students Carve Their Own Research Area Help Students Network Tell Students Not to Forget Their Advisor 	125 125 127 128 129 130 133 s 133 135 136

Cambridge University Press & Assessment
978-1-009-34252-0 — Be a More Productive Scholar
Kenneth A. Kiewra
Frontmatter
More Information

Са	Contents	
	Teach Students the Hidden Curriculum Teach Students to Self-Regulate Tell Students to Pay It Forward	138 139 140
7	Write Like a Star Make Writing a Habit Organize Your Writing Plan Frame Your Writing Don't Start at the Beginning Compose Rapidly without Judgment Write with Style Signal the Reader Tell a Story Avoid Acronyms Be Simple and Concise Write with Clarity Write for Your Friends Back Off a Bit but Don't Let Your Writing Get Cold Don't Stop until You're Finished Learn as You Write Embrace Feedback Revise, Revise A Few Words about Length: Not Too Long, Not Too Short A Few More Writing Tips Join a Writing Group	$147 \\ 147 \\ 148 \\ 152 \\ 154 \\ 156 \\ 157 \\ 159 \\ 161 \\ 162 \\ 163 \\ 165 \\ 166 \\ 168 \\ 169 \\ 169 \\ 169 \\ 169 \\ 169 \\ 170 \\ 172 \\ 172 \\ 174 \\ 174$
8	Handle the Review Process Understand That the Review Process Is Flawed If Your Manuscript Is Rejected If Your Manuscript Passes Muster	182 182 184 185
9	Manage Time and Life Preserve Morning Hours for Scholarly Activities Work Normal or Long Hours Be a Planner But Don't Overdo It Get Down to It Say No Use Time Pockets Deter Distractions Maintain a Work–Life Balance Create Stability or Live on the Edge Guilt Can Motivate	191 194 195 197 198 199 200 204 209 210

viii		Contents
10	Seek and Lend Support Seek Institutional Support Arrange Personal Support Lend Support: Pay It Forward	220 220 221 223
11	Climb Down from the Tower Serve the Field Be an Editor, Certainly a Reviewer It's Okay to Administrate But, Prioritize Research	226 226 228 229 232
	Conclusion Anyone Can Do This Take Heed of the Universe Conspiring	235 235 236
Appendix Meet the Productive Scholars		240
Index		245

Acknowledgments

Thank you to those who helped shape Be a More Productive Scholar.

Foremost are my colleagues, my collaborators, who joined me in investigating productive scholars the past twenty-five years. They are John Creswell, Abe Flanigan, Saima Hasnin, Priya Karimuddanahalli, Doug Kauffman, Chris Labenz, Linlin Luo, Melissa Patterson-Hazley, Anja Prinz, Alexander Renkl, Jared Soundy, Jessica Walsh, and Helene Zeeb. I appreciate your dedicated work and collegiality, the fun times, and all you taught me.

Thank you Cambridge University Press for adopting this book and bringing it to life. A special thanks to David Repetto, Executive Publisher; Vinithan Sedumadhavan, Project Management Executive; Natasha Whelan, Senior Content Manager; Rowan Groat, Editorial Assistant; Joon Moon, Marketing Executive; and Penny Harper, Copy-editor. I am honored to have Cambridge University Press as my publisher.

Many thanks and much love to my supportive family: wife Christine, and children Keaton, Anna, and Samuel. You're my inspiration.

Of course, this book would not exist were it not for the über-talented and productive scholars whose stories fill these pages. You were generous to share your time, accomplishments, and hidden curriculum advice with me and others traveling along their scholarly paths.

This book is dedicated in loving memory of my parents, Frank and Winifred Kiewra. I appreciate all you did for me and all you taught me. I miss you dearly.